GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
AGRICULTURE
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1408
ANSWERED ON:09.08.2011

MODERNISATION OF FISHERIES SECTOR
Majumdar Shri Prasanta Kumar;Tirkey Shri Manohar

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has any proposal to modernize the infrastructure for fisheries sector;
(b) if so, the details thereof including the areas identified for immediate modernization ; and

(c) the details of estimated cost for modernization of the infrastructure, state-wise and category-wise?

Answer

MINISTER OF THE STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE and FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES (DR.CHARAN DAS
MAHANT)

(@) & (b) Yes, Madam. The Department of Animal Husbandry, Dairying and Fisheries supports proposals/projects for modernization of infrastructure for fishery sector through various Centrally Sponsored Schemes (CSS)and Central Sector (CS) schemes of the Department which are being implemented through the respective State Governments and Union Territories. Details of the schemes are given in the Annex.

(c) Estimated cost for modernization depends upon the scope and components of the proposed projects.
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